GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU

ABSTRACT

PUBLIC SERVICES – Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service – Temporary post of Technical Assistant to attend to the Technical work of classification and cataloguing in the Secretariat Library – Ad-hoc rules – Issued.

PUBLIC (ESTABLISHMENT-III) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.1285

Dated: 22.7.85 7, Aadi, Kurothana Thiruvalluvar Andu-2016

READ:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.714, Personnel & Administrative Reforms (Per-G) Department, dated. 6.8.1983.
- 2. Government Letter.No.110112A/83-3, Secretariat Library, dated.7.5.84.
- 3. From Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Letter.No.4103/BA2/84, dated. 21.6.84.

ORDER:

The Government have sanctioned a temporary post of Technical Assistant in the scale of pay of Rs.525-25-675-30-855-35-925 to attend to the technical work of classification and cataloguing in the Secretariat Library. The Government direct that the temporary post of Technical Assistant be classified as Technical for the purpose of direct recruitment by the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission.

2. The following Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette:-</u>

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 29th November 1983.

RULES

The General and the Special Rules applicable to holders of the permanent posts in the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service shall apply to the holder of the temporary post of Technical Assistant sanctioned for the Secretariat Library in the Public Department, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules.

---2

.

- 2. <u>Constitution</u>: The post shall constitute a distinct category in the said service:
- 3. Appointment: Appointment to the post shall be made
 - (i) by direct recruitment; or
 - (ii) by promotion from the category of Assistant; or
 - (iii) by recruitment by transfer from any other Service.
- 4. <u>Appointing authority</u>.- The appointing authority for the post shall be the Joint Secretary to Government or the Deputy Secretary to Government, as the case may be, of the Public Department.
- 5. <u>Qualification</u>:- (a) <u>Age</u>.-No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by direct recruitment, if he has completed or will complete thirty years of age on the first day of July of the year in which the selection for appointment is made.
 - (b) Other qualifications. No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post unless he possesses the following qualifications, namely:-
 - (i) A degree; and
 - (ii) A degree in Library Science or Library and Information Science.
- 6. <u>Probation</u>:-Every person appointed to the post by direct recruitment shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of two years on duty within a continuous period of three years.
- 7. Pay:-There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale of pay of Rs.525-25-675-30-855-35-925.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

T.V.ANTONY CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Director of Stationery & Printing, Madras-1.

(for the publication of the notification and for sending 6 copies to Government).

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Madras-2.

The Accountant General, Madras-18.

The Assistant Pay & Accounts Officer, Sub Pay & Accounts Office, Madras-9.

Copy to:-

The Law Department, Madras-9.

The Personnel & Administrative Reforms (Per-G) Department, Madras-9.

The Personnel & Administrative Reforms (Per-D) Department, Madras-9.

The Public (Library) Department, Madras -9.

//Forwarded/By Order//

COPY OF:

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU

<u>ABSTRACT</u>

PUBLIC SERVICES - Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service – Temporary post of Technical Assistant to attend to the classification and cataloguing in the Secretariat Library - Adhoc Rules - Amendment - Issued.

PUBLIC (ESTT.I & LIGISLATURE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.253 Dated: 15.3.1993

Read:

1. G.O.Ms.No.1285, Public (Estt,III) Department, Dated 22.7.1985

2. From the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Letter. No.5669/BA2/92 dated 22.12.1992

ORDER:

The following Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette:</u>-

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Rules published with the Public Department Notification No.SRO B-323/85, dated the 22nd July 1985, at page 353 of Part-III, Section 1(b) of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>, dated the 14th August 1985:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, for rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

- "3. Appointment Appointment to the post shall be made -
 - (i) by promotion from the category of Library Assistant in the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Library; or
 - (ii) by promotion from the category of Assistant in the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service; or
 - (iii) by recruitment by transfer from any other service; or
 - (iv) by direct recruitment "

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

S .MACHENDRANATHAN
JOINT SECRETARY TO.GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Stationary and Printing, Madras-1

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Madras-2

The Accountant General, Madras-18

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madras-9

Copy to:

The Law Department, Madras-9
The Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Per.G) Department, Madras-9
The Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Per.D) Department, Madras-9
The Public (Library) Department, Madras-9

// Forwarded/By Order //

Sd/xxxxxxxxx SECTION OFFICER